requires to recognize a right-of-use asset and the corresponding lease liability at the lease

inception date for all leases (i.e., all on balance sheet), except for short-term leases and leases of
low value assets. Thus, distinctions of operating leases and finance leases are removed.
The impact of the adoption of IFRS 16 on the Group’s consolidated financial statements is
described below, and the key aspects of the accounting policy chosen by the Group to account for
and identify lease arrangements are disclosed in Note 2.

Transition provisions

Based on the transition provisions of IFRS 16, the Group chose to adopt the modified
retrospective approach in which lease liabilities are measured at the present value of future

(remaining) payments discounted using incremental borrowing rates as at 1 January 2019, and
right-of-use assets are initially measured as liabilities adjusted for lease prepayments or accrued
lease payments. The comparative information for the comparable period has not been not
restated in accordance with IFRS 16 requirements.

The cumulative impact of IFRS 16 transition comprises:

1 January 2019

(before
adoption)

Adoption of
IFRS 16

 1 January 2019
(after

adoption)

ASSETS

Property, plant and equipment 80 939  (21 357)  59 582
Right-of-use assets -  23 338  23 338
Trade and other receivables 8 490  (4 215)  4 275
Intangible assets 6 616  (507)  6 109

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Finance lease liabilities¹ 21 470  (21 470)  -
Lease liabilities¹ -  18 730  18 730

Trade and other payables 4 893  (54)  4 839

¹Short-term and long-term portions

Leases previously classified as operating leases

When determining leases previously classified as operating leases, the Group applied the practical
expedient at the IFRS 16 adoption date which allows not to reassess whether the lease contract
is, or contains, a lease. Accordingly, the lease definition under IFRS 17 Leases and IFRIC 4
Determining Whether an Arrangement Contains a Lease shall be applied for all leases entered into

or modified before 1 January 2019.

Also, the Group applies the following permitted practical expedients at the date of the standard